The discount rate was chosen with reference to the duration of the Plan’s liabilities (around 21 years) and takes into
account the market yields for corporate bonds of appropriate durations.

In assessing the value of funded obligations, the mortality assumptions for the Plan are based on current mortality
tables and allow for future improvements in life expectancy. The mortality assumptions for 2015 are based on
CLUB VITA tables and reflect an update to the mortality improvements.

The table below illustrates the assumed life expectancies of staff in years when they retire:

2015
Males

2015
Females

2014
Males

2014
Females

Retiring today aged 60 (years) 28.5 30.7 28.5 30.8

Retiring in 15 years aged 60 (years) 29.9 32.2 29.9 32.3

Financial Statements

124 Financial Conduct Authority

Financial Conduct Authority
Annual Report 2014/15

The results of the pension valuation are sensitive to changes in all of the assumptions referred to above. The table
below provides an estimate of the sensitivity of the present value of pension obligations, and the cost of servicing
those obligations, to small movements in those assumptions.

Assumption Sensitivity

Increase in pension
obligation at

31 March 2015

£m %

Present value of funded obligation Assumptions as above – no change 727.9 –

Discount rate 10 bps decrease to 3.30% 14.4 2.0

Longevity 1 additional year of life expectancy at age 60 19.1 2.6

Inflation 10 bps increase to 3.15% 13.4 1.8

The amounts recognised in the statements of financial position are:

2015
£m

2014
£m

2013
 £m

2012
 £m

2011
 £m

Fair value of Plan assets 585.3 487.2 461.9 375.9 339.7

Less: Present value of funded obligations (727.9) (610.9) (574.0) (480.7) (451.9)

Deficit in the Plan (142.6) (123.7) (112.1) (104.8) (112.2)

Unfunded pension liabilities1 (3.0) (2.7) (2.6) (2.3) (2.3)

Net liability (145.6) (126.4) (114.7) (107.1) (114.5)

1 A small number of current and former employees have benefit commitments that cannot be delivered entirely through the tax-approved scheme described
above.

Amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in respect of the defined benefit plan are as
follows:

2015
£m

2014
£m

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (5.0) (4.7)

Other net finance costs (5.0) (4.7)

Actuarial losses of £33.4m (2014: £26.4m) are recognised in the period in which they occur as part of the statement
of comprehensive income.

Cumulative actuarial losses recognised in the statement of comprehensive income:

2015
£m

2014
£m

Losses at 1 April (183.4) (157.0)

Net actuarial losses recognised in the year (33.4) (26.4)

At 31 March (216.8) (183.4)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

2015
£m

2014
£m

Opening obligation (610.9) (574.0)

Benefits paid 13.3 10.9

Interest cost on Plan liabilities (26.6) (25.8)

Actuarial losses (103.7) (22.0)

Closing obligation (727.9) (610.9)

Financial Conduct Authority 125

Changes in the fair value of the Plan assets are as follows:

2015
£m

2014
£m

Opening fair value of plan assets 487.2 461.9

Expected return on plan assets 21.6 21.1

Actuarial gains/(losses) 70.3 (4.4)

Contributions by the employer 19.5 19.5

Benefits paid (13.3) (10.9)

Closing fair value of Plan assets 585.3 487.2

The fair value of the Plan assets and asset allocation at 31 March:

Asset allocation
2015

%
Fair value 2015

£m

Asset allocation
2014

%

   Fair value
2014
 £m

UK equity securities 11.0 64.4 12.0 58.5

Overseas equity securities 38.4 224.8 38.0 185.1

Corporate bonds 21.9 128.1 21.7 105.7

Index linked gilts 21.3 124.7 21.2 103.3

Fixed index gilts 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.5

Real estate/property 6.4 37.5 6.3 30.7

Other 0.9 5.3 0.7 3.4

Closing fair value of Plan assets 100.0 585.3 100.0 487.2

There are no deferred tax implications of the above deficit as there is an unused tax loss carried forward, details
set out in note 8.

The Plan assets do not include any of the FCA’s own financial instruments, nor any property occupied by, or other
assets used by the FCA.

As the Plan closed to future benefit accrual with effect from 31 March 2010 no accrual funding contributions were
paid after that date.  A Recovery Plan was put in place following the Scheme Specific Valuation (SSV) as at 31
March 2013 and requires an annual deficit contribution of £19.8m (£19.5m for the FCA and £0.3m for the Financial